Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Vigital Mormation

Sh. Mohinder Singh, S/o Sh. Charan Singh, R/o Village Lakhuwal, PO Ajanala, Tehsil & Distt Amritsar.

M : 9914833801

Complainant

Respondents

Vs

Sh Arvinder Pal Singh, Distt. Revenue Officer-cum Public Information Officer, O/o Addl. DC (Genearl), (Arms Licence Branch) Amritsar.

Registered

Present:-

Complaint Case No. 1015/2021 Sh. N.S. Bhatti, Advocate & Sh. Mohinder Singh, appellant on telephone

Smt. Sandeep Kaur, on telephone on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 1.11.2021.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - 1. ਮੈਂ ਮਹਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਚਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਲੱਖੂਵਾਲ ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ ਅਜਨਾਲਾ ਤਹਿਸੀਲ ਅਜਨਾਲਾ ਜ਼ਿਲਾਂ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਦਾ ਰਹਿਣ ਵਾਲਾ ਹਾਂ ਤੇ ਮੇਰੇ ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਇੱਕ ਅਸ਼ਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਨੰਬਰ DM/ASR/DUP. AJN 1217/237 ਜਾਰੀ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ । ਇਸਦੀ ਮਿਆਦ ਖਤਮ ਹੋਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਦ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਮੇਰੇ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 31/08/2016 ਨੂੰ ਅਪਲਾਈ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਜੋ ਮੇਰਾ ਇਹ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਸਾਲ 2016 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸਾਲ 2019 ਤੱਕ (ਤਿੰਨ ਸਾਲ ਵਾਸਤੇ) ਰੀਨਿਊ ਹੋਣਾ ਸੀ । ਇਸ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਨੂੰ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਸਾਲ 2016 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਸਾਲ 2019 ਤੱਕ ਅਸਲਾ ਬ੍ਰਾਂਚ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜਾ ਦੀ ਪੂਰੀ ਫਾਇਲ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ,
 - 2. ਮੇਰਾ ਅਸ਼ਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਨੰਬਰ DM/ASR/DUP. AJN 1217/237 ਸਾਲ 2016 ਤੋਂ ਸਾਲ 2019 ਤੱਕ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਬਜਾਏ ਸਾਲ 2010 ਤੋਂ ਸਾਲ 2013 ਤੱਕ ਬੈਕ ਪੀਰੀਅਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ । ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਅਤੇ ਬੈਕ ਪੀਰੀਅਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਾਲ 2010 ਤੋਂ ਸਾਲ 2013 ਤੱਕ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ,
 - 3. ਅਸ਼ਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਨੰਬਰ <u>DM/ASR/DUP. AJN 1217/237</u> ਦੀ ਸਾਲ 2010 ਤੋਂ 2013 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਸੋਧ ਸਾਲ 2016 ਤੋਂ ਸਾਲ 2019 ਤੱਕ ਦੀ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਮੈਂ ਸੂਵਿਧਾ ਸੈਂਟਰ,ਸੇਵਾ ਕੇਂਦਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਰਸੀਦ ਨੰਬਰ 2038 ਐਸ.ਕੇ ਮਿਤੀ 15/01/2018 ਅਤੇ ਨੰਬਰ 5964 ਅਧੀਨ ਮਿਤੀ 26/09/2019 ਸੁਵਿਧਾ ਕੇਂਦਰ/ਸੇਵਾ ਕੇਂਦਰ ਅੰਮ੍ਰਿਤਸਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਜਮ੍ਹਾ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਹੁਣ
 - ਸ਼ਵਿਧਾ ਕੇਦਰ ਸੇਵਾ ਕੇਦਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਈਆ ਜਾਣ ਅਤੇ ਅਸਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ਸੁਝੰਧੀ ਜਵਾਬ ਪੱਤਰ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਅਤੇ ਅਸਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਹੁਣ ਤੱਕ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ਸੁਝੰਧੀ ਜਵਾਬ ਪੱਤਰ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਅਤੇ ਅਸਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੇਰੀ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਲੇ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀਆ ਅਫਸਰ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਆਹੁਦਾ ਤੇ ਬ੍ਰਾਂਚ ਬਾਰੇ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ ।
 - 4. ਅਸ਼ਲਾ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਨੰਬਰ <u>DM/ASR/DUP. AJN 1217/237</u> ਨੂੰ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸੇਵਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ ਤਹਿਤ ਕਿੰਨੇ ਦਿਨਾਂ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਨਾ ਬਣਦਾ ਸੀ । ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਦਿੱਤੀਆ ਜਾਣ ਤੇ ਇਸ ਲਾਇਸੰਸ ਦੇ ਰੀਨਿਊ ਕਰਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਗੰਭੀਰ ਤੇ ਬੋਲੋੜੀ ਦੇਰੀ ਬਾਰੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਤਸਦੀਕ ਸੁਦਾ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Complaint Case No. 1015 of 2021

-2-

- 3. The representative of the respondents states that the licence of the appellant has already been renewed and he may collect the same from the Sewa Kendra. However, the Advocate on behalf of the complainant states that the arms licence of the complainant has been renewed almost after five years. He further states that the complainant has been harassed due to shuttling of the arms licence between the Sewa Kendra and the Arms & Licence Branch o/o the Deputy Commissioner. Furthermore, the Advocate on behalf of the appellant states that the arms licence has only renewed after filing the case in the Punjab State Information Commission. He further requested that the disciplinary proceedings against the concerned officials who are found to be responsible for the delay.
- 4. After the perusal of the case file it has transpired that the appellant is 76 years old and as per the submissions made by the appellant that he has struggled for five years to get his arms licence renewed. Therefore, the copy of the case file is being sent to the Deputy Commissioner, District Amritsar with the directions to initiate disciplinary proceedings against the concerned officials who are found to be responsible for the delay.
- 5. With these directions, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated: 29.11.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner,

Punjab.*

CC

Sh. Gurpreet Singh Khaira, IAS

Deputy Commissioner

Amritsar

Registered

To ensure compliance of this

order.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Ms Jotsna d/o Sh. Gurcharanjit 7355688321 # 1307, St. No. 5, Shimlapuri, Gill Road, District Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Vs

Sh. Navdeep Bhogal, Public Information Officer o/o Tehsildar East, District Ludhiana Registered

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana.

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2691 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

Present:- Ms. Jotsna, appellant.

Smt. Rajni, Sr. Asstt on telephone, on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.11.2021.

2. The appellant has sought the following information:-

ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਮਿਤੀ 27-11-2020 ਨੰਬਰੀ ਮਿਤੀ 4-12-2020 ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ ਪੂਰਬੀ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਕਾਪੀ ਮਾਰਕ ਏ, ਜੋ ਕਿ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 4– _ 12-2020 ਰਾਂਹੀ ਜਰੂਰੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ ਹਲਕਾ ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਉਸ ਅਧਾਰ ਤੇ ਹਲਕਾ ਪਟਵਾਰੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਟੈ ਚਮੈਂਟ ਹੁਕਮ ਅਦਾਲਤ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਐਂਡੀਸਨਲ ਪ੍ਰਿੰਸੀਪਲ ਜੱਜ, ਫੈਮਲੀ ਣੁਧਿਆਣਾ/ਐਡੀਸਨਲ ਜਿਲਾ ਤੇ ਸੈਸਨ -ਜੱਜ, ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦੇ ਹੁਕਮ ਮਿਤੀ 19– 11-2020 ਦੇ ਮਾਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਇੰਦਰਾਜ ਕਰਨ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਰਪਟ ਦੀ ਨਕਲ

- 3. The representative of the respondent states that the Bank Draft bearing No.240902 dated 29.11.2021 of State Bank of India amounting to Rs. 10,000/- has already been handed over to the appellant, with which the appellant agreed to. She has also sent a copy of the bank draft through email, which is taken on record. The appellant also states that she has no objection, if the present case is disposed of as the sought information has already been supplied, with which she is satisfied.
- 4. Keeping in view the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 29.11.2021 (Suresh Arora)

Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455

PSIC Volument of Comment of Comme

Sh. Sukhchain Singh s/o Baldev Singh Registered r/o Basti Hajara Singh Wali,

Tehsil & Distt. Ferozepur.

..Complainant

Vs

Sh. Gurmeet Singh Kahlon,
Public Information Officer
o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer,
Block Ferozepur, Ferozepur

Sh.Sarabjit Singh,
Public Information Officer
o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer,
Block Mamdot, Ferozepur.

Sh. Ruldu Singh, Panchayat Secretary
-cum-Public Information Officer
Basti Hazara Singh Wali,
c/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer
Block Mamdot,Ferozepur.

Public Information Officer o/o The Director, Rural Development & Panchayat Deptt.,Pb. Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 811 of 2020

(Video Conference/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:- Sh. Sukhchain Singh, appellant on telephone.

Sh. Ruldu Singh, Panchayat Secretary 9780432301, & Sh. Sarabjeet Singh, Block Develofvpment and Panchayats Officer in person, on behalf of the

respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 01.11.2021.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information as per his RTI Application:"ਬਸਤੀ ਹਜਾਰਾ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਲੀ (ਮਤੜ ਉਤਾੜ ਦੇ ਮਗਨਰੇਗਾ ਸਕੀਮ ਬਾਬਤ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾਂ ਤੇ ਹੋਏ ਕੰਮ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਵਲੋਂ
 ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਗ੍ਰਾਂਟਾ ਤੇ ਹੋਏ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਦੇ ਕਾਰਜ, ਪੰਚਾਇਤੀ ਜਮੀਨ ਤੋਂ ਇਕੱਤਰ ਹੋਈ ਰਕਮ ਤੇ ਖਰਚੇ ਗਏ ਫੰਡਾਂ ਦੇ
 ਵੇਰਵੇ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਲੈਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ।"
- 3. The appellant states that the compensation amount remained pending in this case has not been paid to him so far. However, the representative of the respondent states that he has brought the Bank Draft No. 1482 dated 26.11.2021, amounting to Rs. 10,000/- in favour of the appellant-Sukhchain Singh, to be payable in lieu of the compensation as has

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Cisco Webex: 158 708 3455



Complaint Case No. 811 of 2020

-2-

been awarded by the Commission in this case. The representative of the respondent handed over the original Bank Draft, which is taken on record.

4. Keeping in view the above, the original Bank Draft is being sent to the appellant through Registered Post along with this order and a photocopy of the same has been retained in the office. As the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant, therefore, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed.

sd

Dated: 29.11.2021

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Encls: DD 001482 dt 26.11.2021

Amount Rs 10000/-

HDFC bank